Total assigned 12,270,563   -   -   -   12,270,563

Unassigned 14,703,360   -   -   (9,653)   14,693,707

Total 36,093,337$  20,721,516$  7,730,642$   16,155,599$  80,701,094$

CITY OF BREA, CALIFORNIA

NOTES TO BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
JUNE 30, 2018

83

NOTE 13 – RESTATEMENTS OF PRIOR YEAR FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

The City adopted Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB) Statements No. 75, Accounting and
Financial Reporting for Postemployment Benefits Other Than Pensions, and No. 85, Omnibus 2017, effective
July 1, 2017.  As a result of the implementation, the City restated the beginning net position as noted below:

June 30, 2017 June 30, 2017
Previously Reported Restatement Restated

Governmental Activities:
Net OPEB obligation (6,742,813)$   6,742,813$   -$
Total OPEB liability -   (24,080,119)   (24,080,119)
Deferred outflows of resources -   1,003,716   1,003,716
Net position 166,261,169   (16,333,590)   149,927,579

Internal Service Funds:
Total OPEB liability -   (2,150,604)   (2,150,604)
Deferred outflows of resources -   89,109   89,109
Net position 5,029,586   (2,061,495)   2,968,091

Business-type Activities - Enterprise Funds:
Total OPEB liability -   (3,598,179)   (3,598,179)
Deferred outflows of resources -   149,084   149,084
Net position 62,125,632   (3,449,095)   58,676,537

Enterprise Funds: Water
Total OPEB liability -   (1,489,092)   (1,489,092)
Deferred outflows of resources -   61,697   61,697
Net position 50,036,469   (1,427,395)   48,609,074

Enterprise Funds: Sewer
Total OPEB liability -   (545,263)   (545,263)
Deferred outflows of resources -   22,592   22,592
Net position 15,087,588   (522,671)   14,564,917

Enterprise Funds: Nonmajor Enteriprise
Total OPEB liability -   (1,563,824)   (1,563,824)
Deferred outflows of resources -   64,795   64,795
Net position (2,940,945)   (1,499,029)   (4,439,974)

Refer to Note 10 for further details on the implementation of the OPEB standards.

CITY OF BREA, CALIFORNIA

NOTES TO BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
JUNE 30, 2018

84

NOTE 14 – CONSTRUCTION AND OTHER SIGNIFICANT COMMITMENTS

The following material construction and other significant commitments existed at June 30, 2018:

Expenditures
Contract to date as of Remaining

Project Name Amount June 30, 2018 Commitments
Capital Improvements Fund:
57 Freeway & Lambert Road Interchange Improvement Project 5,970,000$   5,097,469$   872,531$
The Tracks At Brea Trail Project - EPA RLF 1,153,000   999,261   153,739
Laurel Elementary Magnet/Lagos de Moreno Park Upgrades 1,942,040   1,512,060   429,980
Randolph St./Imperial Hwy./Lambert St./State College Blvd. 724,650   79,035   645,615

Total 9,789,690$   7,687,825$   2,101,865$

Further, as described in Note 17, the City annually contributes amounts to the Successor Agency for debt service.
For the year ended June 30, 2018, $1,394,609 was contributed for debt service.

NOTE 15 – CONTINGENCIES

The City is a defendant in several pending lawsuits of a nature common to many similar jurisdictions.  City
management estimates that the potential claims against the City not covered by insurance resulting from such
litigation would not materially affect the financial position of the City.

The City incurs various costs under federal and state grant reimbursement programs and records the related